
 

 
 

APPEALS AND REVIEWS COMMITTEE 
 

This meeting will be recorded and the sound recording subsequently made available via 
the Council’s website: charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees 
 
Please also note that under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 
that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting.  The use of any 
images or sound recordings is not under the Council’s control. 
 

 
 

To: Councillors Capleton (Chair), Howe (Vice-Chair), S. Bradshaw, K. Harris and 
Needham (for attention) 

 
All other members of the Council 

(for information) 
 

You are requested to attend the meeting of the Appeals and Reviews Committee to be 
held in Virtual Meeting - Zoom on Tuesday, 17th November 2020 at 5.00 pm for the 
following business. 
 

 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Southfields 
Loughborough 
 
9th November 2020 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

2.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

3 - 5 

 To receive and note the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

3.   QUESTIONS UNDER OTHER COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 12.8 
 

 

4.   DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

file:///C:/Users/karenw/AppData/local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/NU3M8P7G/charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees


 

5.   BOROUGH OF CHARNWOOD (LAND ADJ. 17 RIVER VIEW, 
BARROW-UPON-SOAR) TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2020 
 

6 - 24 

 A report of the Head of Strategic Support is attached. 
 

6.   BOROUGH OF CHARNWOOD (THE VICARAGE 52 MAIN STREET 
COSSINGTON) TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2020 
 

25 - 44 

 A report of the Head of Strategic Support is attached. 
 

7.   BOROUGH OF CHARNWOOD (16 ORTON CLOSE, REARSBY) 
TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2020 
 

45 - 62 

 A report of the Head of Strategic Support is attached. 
 

PROCEDURE 
 
The procedure to be followed in considering objections to Tree Preservation Orders is as 
follows: 
 
(a)  The Head of Strategic Support or his/her representative will introduce the report 

before the Appeals and Reviews Committee which will include written statements 
by both parties (i.e. the Head of Planning and Regeneration and the objector(s)). 

 
(b)  The Head of Planning and Regeneration or his/her representative will present 

his/her case for confirming the order with or without modifications. 
 

Members of the Appeals and Reviews Committee and the objector(s) may then 
ask him/her questions. 

 
(c)  The objector(s) will present his/her case, if he/she wishes to do so. 
 
 Members of the Appeals and Reviews Committee and the Head of Planning and 

Regeneration or his/her representative may then ask the objector(s) questions. 
 
(d)  Members of the Appeals and Reviews Committee will ask the parties for any 

additional information or clarification they require. 
 
(e)  The Appeals and Reviews Committee, with the advice of the Head of Strategic 

Support or his/her representative as necessary, will then decide whether or not 
the order should be confirmed and, if so, whether with or without modifications. 

 
The parties will not participate in the meeting at this stage and each will have the 
options of sitting in the public gallery or leaving the meeting. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

1 
 

Appeals and Reviews Committee - 28th 
September 2020 

Published – 30th September 2020  

 

APPEALS AND REVIEWS COMMITTEE 
28TH SEPTEMBER 2020 

 
PRESENT:  The Chair (Councillor Capleton) 

The Vice Chair (Councillor Howe) 
 Councillors S. Bradshaw, K. Harris and Needham 

  
Mr R. Jones (Item 5) 
Mrs K. Stevenson-Wheeler & Mr J. Mastin (Item 6) 
 

 Principal Solicitor - Planning, Property and 
Contracts 
Information Development Manager 
Team Leader Natural & Built Environment 
Senior Landscape Officer 
Senior Ecological Officer 

 Democratic Services Officer (LS) and Democratic 
Services Officer (SW) 

 
APOLOGIES: None  

 
The Chair stated that this virtual meeting was being livestreamed as a public meeting 
and would be recorded and the recording subsequently made available via the 
Council’s website.  He also advised that, under the Openness of Local Government 
Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this 
meeting, and the use of any such images or sound recordings was not under the 
Council’s control. 
 

6. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 8th June 2020 were received 
and noted. 
 

7. QUESTIONS UNDER OTHER COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 12.8  
 
No questions had been submitted. 
 

8. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTEREST  
 
Councillor S. Bradshaw declared a personal interest in respect of Item 6 on the 
agenda, as ward councillor (Syston East).  He did not know the objector and came to 
the meeting with an open mind. 
 

9. BOROUGH OF CHARNWOOD (11 TICKOW LANE, SHEPSHED) TREE 
PRESERVATION ORDER 2020  
 
Considered a report of the Head of Strategic Support setting out details of the Tree 
Preservation Order served on the above site, the objection received to the Order and 
the comments of the Head of Planning and Regeneration on the issues raised by the 
objection (item 5 on the agenda filed with these minutes), together with an agenda 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 

2 
 

Appeals and Reviews Committee - 28th 
September 2020 

Published – 30th September 2020  

 

supplement setting out further information from the objector (copy filed with these 
minutes). 
 
Assisting with consideration of the report: The Principal Solicitor – Planning, Property 
and Contracts. 
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration’s representatives and the objector’s 
representative attended the meeting to put forward their cases and answer the 
Committee’s questions. 
 
The Committee considered this matter in accordance with the “Procedure for 
Considering Objections to Tree Preservation Orders” set out in the Council’s 
Constitution and on the agenda for this meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the Borough of Charnwood (11 Tickow Lane, Shepshed) Tree 
Preservation Order 2020 be confirmed without modification. 
 
Reason 
 
Having considered, in accordance with the procedure set out in the Council’s 
Constitution, the objection to the Order, the Committee considered that the reasons 
put forward for not protecting the trees did not outweigh the contribution they made to 
the amenity of the area and that the trees should therefore be protected. 
 

10. BOROUGH OF CHARNWOOD (1323 MELTON ROAD, SYSTON) TREE 
PRESERVATION ORDER 2020  
 
Considered a report of the Head of Strategic Support setting out details of the Tree 
Preservation Order served on the above site, the objection received to the Order and 
the comments of the Head of Planning and Regeneration on the issues raised by the 
objection (item 6 on the agenda filed with these minutes), together with two agenda 
supplements setting out further information and plans from the objector (copies filed 
with these minutes). 
 
Assisting with consideration of the report: The Principal Solicitor – Planning, Property 
and Contracts. 
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration’s representatives and the objector and her 
representative attended the meeting to put forward their cases and answer the 
Committee’s questions. 
 
The Committee considered this matter in accordance with the “Procedure for 
Considering Objections to Tree Preservation Orders” set out in the Council’s 
Constitution and on the agenda for this meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the Borough of Charnwood (1323 Melton Road, Syston) Tree 
Preservation Order 2020 be confirmed with modification to remove trees T2, T3 and 
T4 from the order. 
 
Reason 

Page 4



 

 

3 
 

Appeals and Reviews Committee - 28th 
September 2020 

Published – 30th September 2020  

 

 
Having considered, in accordance with the procedure set out in the Council’s 
Constitution, the objection to the Order, the Committee considered that the reasons 
put forward for not protecting the trees T2, T3 and T4 outweighed the contribution they 
made to the amenity of the area and that trees T2, T3 and T4 should not therefore be 
protected. 
 
 
NOTE: 
 
No reference may be made to these minutes at the next available Ordinary Council 
meeting unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager by 
five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following publication of 
these minutes. 

Page 5



APPEALS AND REVIEWS COMMITTEE 
17TH NOVEMBER 2020 

 
Report of the Head of Strategic Support 

 
ITEM 5 BOROUGH OF CHARNWOOD (LAND ADJ. 17 RIVER VIEW, 

BARROW-UPON-SOAR) TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2020 

The above Order relates to an area of trees (A1) (all trees of whichever 
species) situated at the above site. 

The Council’s Head of Planning and Regeneration considers that the trees 
make a significant contribution to the visual amenity of the area on River 
View.  Planning application P/20/0768/2 was received to erect 2 metre high 
close board fence along the road side. It is considered that the installation of 
fencing would adversely impact the visual landscape/townscape amenity of 
the area, by requiring the removal of two ash trees and associate understory. 
The wooded area consists of mixed deciduous trees including high canopy 
and understory species, extending from the road edge down to the river. It 
provides considerable visual amenity for the housing opposite, contributes 
significantly to the character of the street scene and is also of biodiversity 
value.  It is considered that even if the current planning application was to be 
refused there would still be a significant threat to the removal of the trees. 
Therefore, the Head of Planning and Regeneration considers it is appropriate 
to ensure that the trees are properly protected and retained in a satisfactory 
manner through the making of a Tree Preservation Order. 

Therefore, an Order was made on 31st July 2020 to provisionally protect the 
trees. 

A copy of the Order is attached at Annex 1. 
 
An obj
[...]
ity of the street would be significantly adversely 

affected if the soft hedge and trees were removed and replaced with a hard and 

harsh fence of 1.8m height.  

10. It is absolutely true that bushes, shrubs and shrub hedges cannot be protected by the 

Order. However if a hedgerow consists of trees they can be protected by the Order.  

11. The land presents the landscape characteristic as early succession scrub woodland. 

In habitat terms it would if not managed revert to temperate forest which is woodland. 

Therefore, the use of the descriptive term is correct for the characteristic which 

presents. This is evident from the aerial photography from Google Blue Sky imagery 

2020. 

 

As well as the email communication which Mr Tindle cites, I also spoke to Mr Tindle 

on the telephone. I suggested he survey the trees on his site so that the Order could 

be more fine grained and so that the perimeter vegetation along River View could be 

protected and he conveyed his desire to retain trees on his land. No survey was 

received. Had he done so this would allow for the creation of a more fine-grained 

TPO. 

The committee is therefore recommended to confirm the Order without modification. 

Contact Officer: 

Nola O’Donnell MAgrSc Dip (hons) LA CMLI 

Senior Landscape Officer  

Tel: 01509 634766 

trees@charnwood.gov.uk    

Page 21

mailto:trees@charnwood.gov.uk


APPENDIX A  - PHOTOGRAPHS 

Aerial 

 

 

 

Images from Google Streetscene for view from public path on western bank of River Soar 

 

 

Page 22



 

 

From riverview 

Page 23



 

 

 

 

Page 24



APPEALS AND REVIEWS COMMITTEE 
17TH NOVEMBER 2020 

 
Report of the Head of Strategic Support 

 
ITEM 6 BOROUGH OF CHARNWOOD (THE VICARAGE 52 MAIN 

STREET COSSINGTON) TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2020 

The above Order relates to two individual trees T1 Sycamore and T2 Norway 
Maple and a group of trees (G1) as detailed in the Order situated at the above 
site. 

The Council’s Head of Planning
[...]
to private landowners.  While 
I could make a visit to look at the tree I am not an arboriculturist and cannot 

provide specialist arboricultural advice or risk assessment. My role is amenity 
value assessment.  For emergency notifications what I require is three 

photographs: 
1. Tree in its landscape setting – this should show it at a distance and the 
frame should include surrounding buildings,  

2.the tree showing its full extend of height and crown without cropping.  
3 a close –up of the issue/ hazard be it a split in the stem or fractured 

branch or evidence of root heave. The opinion of a competent experience tree 
surgeon can be helpful.  
  
  
I am not always in the office. The direct landline is mainly for live calls. My 

message on the landline explicitly advises emailing 
trees@charnwood.gov.uk  Tree surgeons may also get me on the mobile but if 

they do not, then they need to send a text indicating the level of urgency.  
  
  
References:  
The Town and Country Planning (Tree Preservation)(England) Regulations 2012 
UK Statutory Instruments 2012 No. 605 PART 3 Regulation 14 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/605/regulation/14/made 
 
TPO guidance 
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/tree-preservation-orders-and-trees-in-conservation-areas  
 
 
Nola O’Donnell MAgrSc Dip(hons)LA CMLI   Senior Landscape Officer  
Conservation & Landscape Team  Planning Service 
Charnwood Borough Council  
 
 
Ends/ advice note- dangerous trees /branches revised - 12 Sept 2019 

  

Page 43

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1990/8/section/206
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1990/8/section/206
mailto:trees@charnwood.gov.uk
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/605/regulation/14/made
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/tree-preservation-orders-and-trees-in-conservation-areas


APPENDIX  - COUNCILS TREE POLICY  

https://www.charnwood.gov.uk/pages/tree_policy  

 

Page 44

https://www.charnwood.gov.uk/pages/tree_policy


APPEALS AND REVIEWS COMMITTEE 
17TH NOVEMBER 2
[...]
or fractured 

branch or evidence of root heave. The opinion of a competent experience tree 
surgeon can be helpful.  
  
  
I am not always in the office. The direct landline is mainly for live calls. My 

message on the landline explicitly advises emailing 
trees@charnwood.gov.uk  Tree surgeons may also get me on the mobile but if 

they do not, then they need to send a text indicating the level of urgency.  
  
  
References:  
The Town and Country Planning (Tree Preservation)(England) Regulations 2012 
UK Statutory Instruments 2012 No. 605 PART 3 Regulation 14 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/605/regulation/14/made 
 
TPO guidance 
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/tree-preservation-orders-and-trees-in-conservation-areas  
 
 
Nola O’Donnell MAgrSc Dip(hons)LA CMLI   Senior Landscape Officer  
Conservation & Landscape Team  Planning Service 
Charnwood Borough Council  
 
 
Ends/ advice note- dangerous trees /branches revised - 12 Sept 2019 

  

Page 61

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1990/8/section/206
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1990/8/section/206
mailto:trees@charnwood.gov.uk
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/605/regulation/14/made
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/tree-preservation-orders-and-trees-in-conservation-areas


APPENDIX  - COUNCILS TREE POLICY  

https://www.charnwood.gov.uk/pages/tree_policy  

 

Page 62

https://www.charnwood.gov.uk/pages/tree_policy

	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Borough of Charnwood (Land adj. 17 River View, Barrow-upon-Soar) Tree Preservation Order 2020
	ANNEX 1 to Item 05 ORDER Land adj. 17 River View Barrow Upon Soar
	ANNEX 2 to Item 05 OBJECTION  Land adj. 17 River View Barrow Upon Soar
	ANNEX 3 to Item 05 HPR RESPONSE Land adj. 17 River View Barrow Upon Soar

	6 Borough of Charnwood (The Vicarage 52 Main Street Cossington) Tree Preservation Order 2020
	ANNEX 1 to Item 06 ORDER The Vicarage 52 Main Street Cossington
	ANNEX 2 to Item 06 OBJECTION The Vicarage 52 Main Street Cossington
	ANNEX 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Appeals and Reviews Committee - 17th 
November 2020 

Published – 20th November 2020 

 

APPEALS AND REVIEWS COMMITTEE 
17TH NOVEMBER 2020 

 
PRESENT:  The Chair (Councillor Capleton) 

The Vice Chair (Councillor Howe) 
 Councillors S. Bradshaw, K. Harris and Needham 

  
Mr J. Tindle (Item 5) 
Mrs E. Swain (Item 6) 
 

 Principal Solicitor - Planning, Property and 
Contracts 
Information Development Manager 
Team Leader Natural & Built Environment 
Senior Landscape Officer 
Democratic Services Officer (NC) 

 Democratic Services Officer (LS) 

 
APOLOGIES: None  

 
The Chair stated that this virtual meeting was being livestreamed as a public meeting 
and would be recorded and the recording subsequently made available via the 
Council’s website.  He also advised that, under the Openness of Local Government 
Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this 
meeting, and the use of any such images or sound recordings was not under the 
Council’s control. 
 

11. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28th September 2020 were 
received and noted. 
 

12. QUESTIONS UNDER OTHER COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 12.8  
 
No questions had been submitted. 
 

13. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS  
 
Councillor S. Bradshaw declared a personal interest in respect of Item 5 on the 
agenda.  The objector was known to him in a professional capacity, but that had been 
several years ago, he had not discussed the matter with the objector, and he came to 
the meeting with an open mind. 
 

14. BOROUGH OF CHARNWOOD (LAND ADJ. 17 RIVER VIEW, BARROW-UPON-
SOAR) TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2020  
 
Considered a report of the Head of Strategic Support setting out details of the Tree 
Preservation Order served on the above site, the objection received to the Order and 
the comments of the Head of Planning and Regeneration on the issues raised by the 
objection (item 5 on the agenda filed with these minutes).  



 

 

2 
 

Appeals and Reviews Committee - 17th 
November 2020 

Published – 20th November 2020 

 

  
Assisting with consideration of the report: The Principal Solicitor – Planning, Property 
and Contracts.  
  
The Head of Planning and Regeneration’s representatives and the objector attended 
the meeting to put forward their cases and answer the Committee’s questions.  
  
The Committee considered this matter in accordance with the “Procedure for 
Considering Objections to Tree Preservation Orders” set out in the Council’s 
Constitution and on the agenda for this meeting.  
  
RESOLVED that the Borough of Charnwood (Land adj. 17 River View, Barrow-Upon-
Soar) Tree Preservation Order 2020 be not confirmed.  
  
Reason 
  
Having considered, in accordance with the procedure set out in the Council’s 
Constitution, the objection to the Order, the Committee considered that the reasons 
put forward for not protecting the trees outweighed the contribution they made to the 
amenity of the area and that the trees should not therefore be protected. 
 

15. BOROUGH OF CHARNWOOD (THE VICARAGE 52 MAIN STREET COSSINGTON) 
TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2020  
 
Considered a report of the Head of Strategic Support setting out details of the Tree 
Preservation Order served on the above site, the objection received to the Order and 
the comments of the Head of Planning and Regeneration on the issues raised by the 
objection (item 6 on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
 
Assisting with consideration of the report: The Principal Solicitor – Planning, Property 
and Contracts.  
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration’s representatives and the objector attended 
the meeting to put forward their cases and answer the Committee’s questions.  
 
The Committee considered this matter in accordance with the “Procedure for 
Considering Objections to Tree Preservation Orders” set out in the Council’s 
Constitution and on the agenda for this meeting.  
 
RESOLVED that the Borough of Charnwood (The Vicarage 52 Main Street 
Cossington) Tree Preservation Order 2020 be confirmed without modification.  
 
Reason 
 
Having considered, in accordance with the procedure set out in the Council’s 
Constitution, the objection to the Order, the Committee considered that the reasons 
put forward for not protecting the trees did not outweigh the contribution they made to 
the amenity of the area and that the trees should therefore be protected. 
 



 

 

3 
 

Appeals and Reviews Committee - 17th 
November 2020 

Published – 20th November 2020 

 

16. BOROUGH OF CHARNWOOD (16 ORTON CLOSE, REARSBY) TREE 
PRESERVATION ORDER 2020  
 
Considered a report of the Head of Strategic Support setting out details of the Tree 
Preservation Order served on the above site, the objection received to the Order and 
the comments of the Head of Planning and Regeneration on the issues raised by the 
objection (item 7 on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
 
Assisting with consideration of the report: The Principal Solicitor – Planning, Property 
and Contracts.  
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration’s representatives attended the meeting to put 
forward their case and answer the Committee’s questions.  Having given his 
apologies, the objector did not attend the meeting. 
 
The Committee considered this matter in accordance with the “Procedure for 
Considering Objections to Tree Preservation Orders” set out in the Council’s 
Constitution and on the agenda for this meeting.  
 
RESOLVED that the Borough of Charnwood (16 Orton Close, Rearsby) Tree 
Preservation Order 2020 be confirmed without modification.  
 
Reason 
 
Having considered, in accordance with the procedure set out in the Council’s 
Constitution, the objection to the Order, the Committee considered that the reasons 
put forward for not protecting the trees did not outweigh the contribution they made to 
the amenity of the area and that the trees should therefore be protected. 
 
 
NOTE: 
 
No reference may be made to these minutes at the next available Ordinary Council 
meeting unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager by 
five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following publication of 
these minutes. 


